
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

CITY OF CHULA VISTA  

AND 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

 

 

This Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement (Second Amendment) is entered into 

this date of ____________ _____, _______ (the “Effective Date”), by and between the City of Chula 

Vista (City) and Best Best & Krieger LLP (Attorney). 

 

 RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, City and Attorney previously entered into a Legal Services Agreement (the 

“Original Agreement”) on November 20, 2018 regarding matters relating to the Bayfront Project Special 

Tax Financing District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the services provided by Attorney are to include continued assistance regarding the 

Bayfront Project Special Tax Financing District, resulting in additional service and costs; and 

 

WHEREAS, City and Attorney previously amended the Original Agreement (the “First 

Amendment”) on or about January 14, 2020 to increase the total amount of service and costs to be paid 

under the agreement from $50,000 to $75,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, City and Attorney desire to now amend the Original Agreement to increase the total 

amount of service and costs to be paid under the agreement from $75,000 to $81,000. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and mutual obligations of the parties 

set forth herein, City and Attorney agree as follows: 

 

1. Subsection 3.1 of the Original Agreement is amended to replace “$75,000” with “$81,000.” 

 

2. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the day and 

year shown hereinabove. 

 

   CITY OF CHULA VISTA 

 

   By: ________________________________________________________ 

   Glen R. Googins, City Attorney 

 

   ATTORNEY 

 

   By: ________________________________________________________ 

   Warren Diven, Partner  

 
C:\Users\michaelsh\OneDrive\Covid-19 Work From Home\CVB-SpecialTaxDistrict\Agreements\LSA\LSA-BBK-SecondAmend-3.8.21-Final.docx 


